
$/Acre Rank

2021 Soybeans Top 30 Performance Summary for South Dakota Northeast [SDNE] 

    Test by: MNS Seed Testing, LLC New Richland, MN

Early-Season Test  

Maturity Group 1.0 - 1.3 Top 30 of 40
S2021SDNEa For Gross Income (Sorted by Yield), (6) Replication Average 

Company/Brand Product/Brand Technol.† RM SCN
Yield

Bu/A ↓ Protein (%) Oil (%)
Moisture

%
Lodging

%
Gross Income

Bath Mansfield 
REJECTED 

Watertown 
REJECTED Webster 

THUNDER TX8211N ⇗  RXF 1.1 R 61.0 33.2 19.8 15.1 2 727 2 73.0 45.4 58.1 48.9

GENESIS G1340E ⇗  E3 1.3 R 60.2 33.5 19.9 15.1 1 718 3 64.4 39.5 51.2 55.9

XITAVO XO 1372E ⇗  E3 1.3 R 59.5 31.0 20.4 14.7 1 711 4 69.4 36.8 62.4 49.6

XITAVO XO 1212E ⇗  E3 1.2 R 59.2 34.0 19.3 15.3 2 706 5 64.6 38.1 51.0 53.8

ZINESTO Z1101E ⇗  E3 1.1 R 59.0 32.1 20.4 15.0 1 705 6 63.3 34.2 59.5 54.8

PROSEED EL21-23N ⇗  E3 1.2 R 58.0 32.4 20.6 15.0 1 693 7 63.2 36.6 72.1 52.9

PIONEER P11A44X § ⇗  RRX 1.1 R 57.9 31.7 20.3 15.0 2 691 8 64.9 46.2 59.8 50.8

ASGROW AG12XF1 § ⇗  RXF 1.2 S 57.2 32.9 20.0 15.2 1 683 9 63.7 47.8 58.5 50.7

HEFTY H11XF2 ⇗  RXF 1.1 NA 57.1 33.3 19.9 15.4 1 681 10 62.8 46.1 60.8 51.4

ZINESTO Z1202E ⇗  E3 1.2 NA 56.9 34.0 19.2 15.5 1 679 11 64.8 33.5 58.7 49.0

PROSEED EL91-33N ⇗  E3 1.3 R 56.8 33.4 19.8 15.3 1 678 12 60.5 33.2 58.3 53.1

DAHLMAN 1111E3N GC ⇗  E3,ST 1.1 R 56.3 33.0 20.2 15.0 1 673 13 57.8 41.3 58.8 54.9

LATHAM L 1383 XF ⇗  RXF 1.3 R 55.8 32.6 20.3 15.0 2 666 14 62.4 43.6 56.0 49.2

LATHAM L 1219 E3 ⇗  E3 1.2 R 55.6 34.1 19.6 15.4 2 663 16 60.4 40.2 62.2 50.8

DAIRYLAND DSR-1290E ⇗  E3 1.2 R 55.6 32.4 20.6 14.9 2 664 15 66.3 37.0 55.4 44.9

APEX AE1220 ⇗  E3 1.2 R 55.3 33.6 19.4 15.2 1 661 17 63.2 37.6 55.0 47.5

HEFTY H10XF1 ⇗  RXF 1.0 NA 55.3 33.3 20.5 15.0 3 660 18 63.2 41.5 55.3 47.4

GENESIS G1260E ⇗  E3 1.2 R 55.0 33.9 19.5 15.5 2 656 20 59.5 38.0 53.6 50.5

ZINESTO Z1001E ⇗  E3 1.0 R 55.0 33.9 19.5 15.0 1 656 19 58.5 44.0 49.6 51.5

DYNA-GRO S12XF92 ⇗  RXF 1.2 R 54.8 33.5 20.1 15.2 1 654 21 59.6 45.6 58.3 50.0

REA R1042XF ⇗  RXF 1.0 NA 54.8 32.9 20.6 15.4 3 653 22 62.9 43.0 53.9 46.6

XITAVO XO 1041E ⇗  E3 1.0 R 54.5 34.3 19.1 15.1 2 650 23 61.3 33.9 56.3 47.7

LOYAL L1240E ⇗  E3 1.2 R 54.4 33.9 19.4 15.3 2 648 24 58.7 39.0 62.6 50.0

INNOTECH IS1283E3 ⇗  E3 1.2 R 54.3 33.5 19.6 15.4 1 647 25 58.4 40.8 57.8 50.1

CREDENZ CZ 1331GTLL ⇗  LLGT27 1.3 R 54.1 32.8 20.2 15.2 1 646 26 59.6 34.9 52.3 48.7

HEFTY H12XF2 ⇗  RXF 1.2 NA 54.0 33.3 19.6 15.1 1 645 27 60.3 41.9 52.5 47.8

STINE 12EE63 § ⇗  E3 1.2 R 53.5 33.6 19.4 15.0 2 639 28 61.1 41.5 51.5 45.9

THUNDER TE7011N ⇗  E3 1.1 R 53.0 33.1 19.3 15.5 1 632 29 55.0 40.1 60.0 51.0

INNOTECH IS1022E3 ⇗  E3 1.0 R 53.0 34.2 19.0 15.1 1 632 30 60.2 32.1 56.9 45.7

CREDENZ CZ 1171GTLL ⇗  LLGT27 1.1 MR 52.8 32.3 20.1 15.2 1 630 31 59.4 36.6 54.7 46.1

REA R1350XF CK RXF 1.3 NA 62.4 33.4 19.7 15.3 2 744 1 70.4 50.4 55.1 54.3

Averages = 55.1 33.2 19.7 15.1 1 657  60.9 39.8 55.6 49.4

LSD (0.10) = 4.5  0.7  0.6  ns  ns      6.3 5.6 7.6 4.1

Mark Tollefson LSD (0.25) = 2.3  0.4  0.3  ns  ns      3.3 2.9 4.0 2.2

mark.tollefson@firstseedtests.com, (507) 456-2357 Prev. years average yield for region: 49.1 bu/a, 15 yr(s) 

Yield & Income Factors: Base Moisture = 13.0% Shrink = 1.0 Drying = $0.04 Prices: GMO = $12.00

† See last page for abbreviation descriptions. Dark colored row identifies the check product found in early- and full-season tests. Bold yields are significantly above test average by LSD(0.10). Italicized brands exceed
the grain moisture limit for this test. ns = column values not significantly different. ⇗ New! Links to full product yield results at www.firstseedtests.com *There were 2 reps for the site. 

Additional reports available at www.firstseedtests.com ©2021, All rights reserved by Elite Field Genetics, LLC 

Report Date: 11/01/2021              Revised: 12/22/2021        Protein and soil results added 
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https://www.firstseedtests.com
https://www.firstseedtests.com
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=6c9e7642-33a0-4295-bd29-5029ccff1bfe
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=37611525-2ee3-41be-9cb5-8f519ba8e71c
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=8555fca8-581d-4ab7-8aa6-b15fd8251628
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=8418b2e1-a090-4efb-bfe4-3b08765ad939
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=a29e6f74-6ca7-4cbf-b132-efd441975f76
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=d2d8a414-cacc-4501-81e9-17e7797a8d60
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=f6b78e6f-d88d-4084-a668-aba4e0572779
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=23032e79-5743-4970-82de-de37f123d1d1
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=48b1cdb3-d135-4dcd-9204-1aafbb4d52ab
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=393b4245-8e29-4916-88e5-8c0b733d5f94
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=459a4939-0087-4983-80bb-9333d9b23c02
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=2cc5151b-4630-4c1e-a128-cfae9c6aa62b
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=98b2f8b7-4c73-4624-a531-d0861a2f6aba
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=ef328ae3-e552-4b5e-8260-09cfbaa4ee45
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=d4302531-873e-4c41-939f-dbd41c259575
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=0c64c6f9-2141-4c4c-a11d-f1a7f4a992f4
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=5e520d83-0f10-4953-ac7e-6be2c32b00ca
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=07fb6a7e-1d99-4dd4-9b22-073b13896c1e
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=5ce4b4cc-ff66-451f-bd19-a9592d223211
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=5ee7c44c-5e20-4d40-bed9-7e4f0d892c54
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=2f1764e5-2b8d-4295-af88-9437530244e4
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=d8d6ba3a-df21-42d6-9924-47097ca8f342
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=a81843a3-f180-49b3-9403-be80981c3c2c
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=4106be39-6f82-4083-853a-32bca661d2cf
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=377779c3-167c-4ae6-97c4-0c48e1171da9
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=d2d43c17-f939-4b57-973f-1deb3b8bdfe4
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=fe733cff-661b-4fe5-8023-bc9bbdc1fedb
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=c19f6fe5-df32-4c12-a262-9bd6200350d0
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=3575f941-fb3a-47ae-b13f-00d154b81cc2
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=9876fb67-ebfa-49ea-b109-471d824416e6
https://www.firstseedtests.com
https://www.firstseedtests.com


$/Acre Rank

2021 Soybeans Top 30 Performance Summary for South Dakota Northeast [SDNE] 

    Test by: MNS Seed Testing, LLC New Richland, MN

Full-Season Test  

Maturity Group 1.4 - 1.7 Top 30 of 54
S2021SDNEb For Gross Income (Sorted by Yield), (9) Replication Average 

Company/Brand Product/Brand Technol.† RM SCN
Yield

Bu/A ↓ Protein (%) Oil (%)
Moisture

%
Lodging

%
Gross Income

Bath Mansfield 
REJECTED 

Watertown 
Webster 

APEX AE1720 ⇗  E3 1.7 R 63.0 32.6 19.7 13.9 1 753 1 64.3 41.9 69.6 55.0

ZINESTO Z1702E ⇗  E3 1.7 NA 62.8 32.4 19.7 14.0 3 750 2 69.8 47.8 58.3 60.3

APEX AE1520 ⇗  E3 1.5 R 61.0 32.6 19.9 13.6 2 730 3 63.4 40.7 65.9 53.8

NK BRAND NK17-M2XF ⇗  RXF 1.7 R 60.6 33.5 19.2 13.9 3 724 4 64.0 48.9 63.2 54.5

GENESIS G1760E ⇗  E3 1.7 R 60.3 32.9 19.4 14.0 2 721 5 65.1 41.4 65.2 50.7

XITAVO XO 1632E ⇗  E3 1.6 R 59.4 33.0 19.4 13.8 3 710 6 62.0 37.4 63.6 52.5

XITAVO XO 1761E ⇗  E3 1.7 R 59.2 32.2 20.5 13.4 2 708 7 60.3 38.2 67.2 50.1

LOYAL L1540E ⇗  E3 1.5 R 59.2 33.3 20.0 13.8 1 707 8 69.6 38.7 52.1 55.9

PIONEER P16T58E GC ⇗  E3 1.6 R 59.0 32.3 19.8 13.8 3 705 9 66.1 38.0 61.4 49.4

STINE 17EE32 § ⇗  E3 1.7 R 58.5 33.2 19.2 13.8 5 699 10 59.4 42.4 60.7 55.3

DYNA-GRO S16XF51 ⇗  RXF 1.6 R 58.2 32.2 19.6 13.7 2 696 11 57.6 49.6 64.6 52.4

LATHAM L 1558 E3 ⇗  E3 1.5 R 57.9 32.2 20.3 13.7 1 692 12 62.8 35.4 55.2 55.6

LATHAM L 1784 XF ⇗  RXF 1.7 R 57.6 32.2 19.5 13.6 3 688 13 60.1 45.5 64.2 48.4

GENESIS G1560E ⇗  E3 1.5 R 57.3 32.7 19.5 13.9 2 685 14 58.5 40.6 63.5 50.0

GOLDEN HARVEST GH1762XF ⇗  RXF 1.7 MR 57.3 33.1 19.4 14.0 2 685 15 59.8 53.8 55.9 56.3

ASGROW AG15XF2 § ⇗  RXF 1.5 R 57.0 32.2 19.6 14.0 3 682 16 66.2 46.2 53.9 51.1

DAHLMAN 6015XN GC ⇗  RRX 1.5 R 56.8 33.2 19.6 13.8 3 680 17 67.4 50.5 54.5 48.6

LOYAL L1740E ⇗  E3 1.7 R 56.5 33.0 20.0 13.8 3 676 19 64.8 44.7 56.6 48.2

INNOTECH IS1575E3 ⇗  E3 1.5 R 56.5 32.1 20.5 13.7 3 676 18 52.1 43.1 65.7 51.8

APEX AE1710 ⇗  E3 1.7 R 56.3 31.7 19.2 13.3 2 674 20 55.6 41.5 61.5 52.0

DYNA-GRO S15XF82 ⇗  RXF 1.5 MR 56.3 32.6 19.4 14.0 2 673 21 55.3 52.6 60.0 53.7

STINE 14EE01 § ⇗  E3 1.4 MR 56.3 32.0 20.5 13.8 1 673 22 65.8 38.2 52.0 51.1

THUNDER SB8015N ⇗  RRX 1.5 R 56.0 33.2 20.3 13.9 2 669 23 58.1 49.8 58.5 51.4

CREDENZ CZ 1660GTLL ⇗  LLGT27 1.6 MR 55.9 32.2 20.1 13.9 1 668 24 61.5 36.9 54.1 52.1

THUNDER TX8117N ⇗  RXF 1.7 R 55.6 32.6 19.4 13.7 3 664 26 61.9 51.6 58.0 46.8

HEFTY H14XF1 ⇗  RXF 1.4 NA 55.5 33.8 19.3 13.8 2 664 27 62.1 49.6 57.8 46.6

ZINESTO Z1601E ⇗  E3 1.6 R 55.5 31.9 20.0 13.4 3 664 28 57.0 41.2 62.6 46.8

XITAVO XO 1451E ⇗  E3 1.4 R 55.5 31.2 20.0 13.9 3 664 29 54.8 40.7 62.0 49.7

GOLDEN HARVEST GH1442XF § ⇗  RXF 1.4 MR 55.4 33.2 19.6 13.8 2 662 30 52.6 47.9 60.3 53.3

DAHLMAN 1117E3N GC ⇗  E3 1.7 R 55.1 32.4 20.0 13.5 2 660 31 58.9 43.0 55.9 50.6

REA R1350XF CK RXF 1.3 NA 55.8 33.3 19.4 13.9 2 667 25 61.1 46.0 51.3 55.2

Averages = 55.1 32.6 19.8 13.8 2 659  57.4 43.3 57.6 50.4

LSD (0.10) = 5.0  0.8  0.5  ns  ns      8.1 4.7 8.1 4.5

Mark Tollefson LSD (0.25) = 2.6  0.4  0.3  ns  ns      4.3 2.5 4.3 2.3

mark.tollefson@firstseedtests.com, (507) 456-2357 Prev. years average yield for region: 49.1 bu/a, 15 yr(s) 

Yield & Income Factors: Base Moisture = 13.0% Shrink = 1.0 Drying = $0.04 Prices: GMO = $12.00

† See last page for abbreviation descriptions. Dark colored row identifies the check product found in early- and full-season tests. Bold yields are significantly above test average by LSD(0.10). Italicized brands exceed
the grain moisture limit for this test. ns = column values not significantly different. ⇗ New! Links to full product yield results at www.firstseedtests.com *There were 2 reps for the site. 

Additional reports available at www.firstseedtests.com ©2021, All rights reserved by Elite Field Genetics, LLC 

Report Date: 11/01/2021              Revised: 12/22/2021        Protein and soil results added 
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https://www.firstseedtests.com
https://www.firstseedtests.com
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=3b67b8a7-70fd-4f83-8903-c0f6462eb904
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=08b7d269-8f8b-4565-a787-0e858f28d47f
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=e3fc0baa-10f8-47c9-86e4-048ca5f3284b
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=8d7304f6-f61f-4c6e-903f-7b2c46cf448c
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=d56ea1ea-c079-4c69-bc4e-a6148ebafd4a
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=0d91c407-3b9f-490b-a611-3b0ba72fb881
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=8c74a5c6-130a-46cd-8f6d-7580939950cc
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=dc03d086-3541-4cf4-9890-111bb8cdc64b
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=088ebd12-6112-4a4b-93e1-cbf082fc96c2
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=3a35bedd-6655-4589-94a1-9ed78a240707
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=e6d8735b-3d60-4370-bbc7-eb0c744198b2
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=dba75570-ce9b-4f3d-bc25-a26988ec24bc
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=ecac3b2b-831b-422f-920e-60dcd38328df
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=827636ce-27e3-4933-a9f9-e772d9093122
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=fe4235fb-adcd-4dba-b789-ad82ca6fec01
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=346d8b36-4218-448e-bd39-892dffb3bccd
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=0ea98d1b-0e48-4b9b-8d3b-62170a652d72
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=355d3ceb-6fef-45c7-8eef-3c0f3d584ec6
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=8e1078da-0eb6-4573-9fbd-4b18adf0325f
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=5a4cc892-a8c5-419d-bd30-b2d76bcc132b
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=3452de5d-7f76-4d0d-afb9-1c24a1d258d6
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=2ddfae95-5969-4696-881e-b7ade48bbc3f
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=aa34fc8f-b809-47ed-b19b-92e39d04f5f4
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=9e6ac676-0f97-477a-8157-9b12453147c2
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=a5fbf332-a8c4-4d25-9cb2-58204d1b3094
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=68241e5b-d97c-4165-99b7-c7bc4f8b6adf
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=9c3766a4-afa0-4e32-b9fb-63eaef82d8b5
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=326316bd-c110-424d-9712-e847a38c18a5
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=6bab2924-2377-4725-a20a-9773faabb69d
https://www.firstseedtests.com/product-search/?crop=soybean&uuid=24150411-90d8-4c71-8d48-08a422c8b10d
https://www.firstseedtests.com
https://www.firstseedtests.com


2021 Soybeans - South Dakota Northeast [ SDNE ]

Early-Season Test Products (40 Total)

Company/Brand Product/Brand Technology SCN RM Seed Treat.

Apex AE1220 E3 R 1.2 CMBV,SA
Asgrow AG10XF1 § RXF R 1.0 ACi,IL
Asgrow AG12XF1 § RXF S 1.2 ACi,IL

Credenz CZ 1171GTLL LLGT27 MR 1.1 PV,IL,OB
Credenz CZ 1331GTLL LLGT27 R 1.3 PV,IL,OB
Dahlman 1111E3N GC E3,ST R 1.1 IS

Dahlman 6010XN GC RRX R 1.0 IS
Dairyland DSR-1290E E3 R 1.2 Lum,IL
Dairyland DSR-1318E E3 R 1.3 Lum,IL

Dyna-Gro S12XF92 RXF R 1.2 EQV,SA
Genesis G1260E E3 R 1.2 CMBV,SA
Genesis G1340E E3 R 1.3 CMBV,SA

Golden Harvest GH1032XF § RXF R 1.0 CMBV,SA
Hefty H10XF1 RXF NA 1.0 DST4,SA
Hefty H11XF2 RXF NA 1.1 DST4,SA

Hefty H12XF2 RXF NA 1.2 DST4,SA
Hefty H13XF1 RXF NA 1.3 DST4,SA
Innotech IS1022E3 E3 R 1.0 Fortify

Innotech IS1283E3 E3 R 1.2 Fortify
Latham L 1219 E3 E3 R 1.2 SS+,SA
Latham L 1383 XF RXF R 1.3 SS+,SA

Loyal L1240E E3 R 1.2 CMBV,SA
NK Brand S10-E3 E3 R 1.0 CMBV,SA
Pioneer P09A53X § RRX NA 0.9 Lum,Lu

Pioneer P11A44X § RRX R 1.1 Lum,Lu,IL
Proseed EL21-23N E3 R 1.2 CMBV
Proseed EL91-33N E3 R 1.3 CMBV

REA R1042XF RXF NA 1.0 ACi,IL
REA R1350XF CK RXF NA 1.3 ACi,IL
Stine 12EE63 § E3 R 1.2 SFI

Thunder SB8010N RRX R 1.0 AM
Thunder TE7011N E3 R 1.1 AM
Thunder TX8211N RXF R 1.1 AM

Xitavo XO 1041E E3 R 1.0 PV,IL,OB
Xitavo XO 1212E E3 R 1.2 PV,IL,OB
Xitavo XO 1372E E3 R 1.3 PV,IL,OB

Zinesto Z1001E E3 R 1.0 DST4,SA
Zinesto Z1101E E3 R 1.1 DST4,SA
Zinesto Z1202E E3 NA 1.2 DST4,SA

Zinesto Z1302E E3 NA 1.3 DST4,SA
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2021 Soybeans - South Dakota Northeast [ SDNE ]

Full-Season Test Products (54 Total)

Company/Brand Product/Brand Technology SCN RM Seed Treat.

Apex AE1420 E3 R 1.4 CMBV,SA
Apex AE1520 E3 R 1.5 CMBV,SA
Apex AE1710 E3 R 1.7 CMBV,SA

Apex AE1720 E3 R 1.7 CMBV,SA
Asgrow AG15XF2 § RXF R 1.5 ACi,IL
Credenz CZ 1660GTLL LLGT27 MR 1.6 PV,IL,OB

Dahlman 1117E3N GC E3 R 1.7 IS
Dahlman 6015XN GC RRX R 1.5 IS
Dairyland DSR-1450E E3 R 1.4 Lum,IL

Dairyland DSR-1673E E3 R 1.6 Lum,IL
Dairyland DSR-1707E E3 R 1.7 Lum,IL
Dyna-Gro S15XF82 RXF MR 1.5 EQV,SA

Dyna-Gro S16XF51 RXF R 1.6 EQV,SA
Genesis G1460E E3 R 1.4 CMBV,SA
Genesis G1560E E3 R 1.5 CMBV,SA

Genesis G1760E E3 R 1.7 CMBV,SA
Golden Harvest GH1442XF § RXF MR 1.4 CMBV,SA
Golden Harvest GH1472E3 E3 R 1.4 CMBV,SA

Golden Harvest GH1762XF RXF MR 1.7 CMBV,SA
Hefty H14XF1 RXF NA 1.4 DST4,SA
Hefty H15XF2 RXF NA 1.5 DST5

Hefty H16XF2 RXF NA 1.6 DST5
Hefty H17XF1 RXF NA 1.7 DST4,SA
Innotech IS1575E3 E3 R 1.5 Fortify

Innotech IS1761E3 E3 MR 1.7 Fortify
Latham L 1482 R2X RRX R 1.4 SS+,SA
Latham L 1558 E3 E3 R 1.5 SS+,SA

Latham L 1648 LLGT27 LLGT27 R 1.6 SS+
Latham L 1758 E3 E3 R 1.7 SS+,SA
Latham L 1769 R2X RRX R 1.7 SS+,SA

Latham L 1784 XF RXF R 1.7 SS+,SA
Loyal L1440E E3 R 1.4 CMBV,SA
Loyal L1540E E3 R 1.5 CMBV,SA

Loyal L1740E E3 R 1.7 CMBV,SA
NK Brand NK14-C7XF RXF R 1.4 CMBV,SA
NK Brand NK14-W6E3 § E3 MR 1.4 CMBV,SA

NK Brand NK17-M2XF RXF R 1.7 CMBV,SA
Pioneer P15A63X § RRX NA 1.5 Untreated
Pioneer P16T58E GC E3 R 1.6 Lum,Lu

Proseed EL11-53N E3 R 1.5 CMBV
REA R1350XF CK RXF NA 1.3 ACi,IL
REA R1532XF RXF NA 1.5 ACi,IL

Company/Brand Brand/Product Technology SCN RM Seed Treat.

Stine 14EE01 § E3 MR 1.4 SFI
Stine 17EE32 § E3 R 1.7 SFI
Thunder SB8015N RRX R 1.5 AM

Thunder TX8117N RXF R 1.7 AM
Thunder TX8215N RXF R 1.5 AM
Xitavo XO 1451E E3 R 1.4 PV,IL,OB

Xitavo XO 1632E E3 R 1.6 PV,IL,OB
Xitavo XO 1761E E3 R 1.7 PV,IL,OB
Zinesto Z1411E E3 R 1.4 DST4,SA

Zinesto Z1502E E3 NA 1.5 DST4,SA
Zinesto Z1601E E3 R 1.6 DST4,SA
Zinesto Z1702E E3 NA 1.7 DST4,SA
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Footnotes and Abbreviations Descriptions

Brand Footnotes

CK    Identifies a check product included in early- and full-season tests.
GC   Grower Comparison product included by FIRST when space permits.
§   United Soybean Board sponsored entry

Soybean Cyst Nematode (SCN) Resistance Rating

S susceptible
MR moderate resistance
R resistant
n/a info unavailable

Soybeans Technologies

E3 Enlist™ E3
LLGT27 LibertyLink® GT27®
RRX Roundup Ready 2 Xtend®
RXF Roundup Ready 2 XtendFlex®
ST Sulfonylurea tolerant

Soybeans Seed Treatments*

NA Not Available
ACi,IL Acceleron® Standard Insecticide-Fungicide, ILeVO
AM ApronMaxx
CMBV CruiserMaxx® Beans, Vibrance®
CMBV,SA Cruisermaxx® Beans, Vibrance®, Saltro®
DST4,SA Dominance 4 ST,Saltro®
DST5 Dominance 5 ST
EQV,SA Equity VIP, Saltro®
Fortify Insecticide-Fungicide (Rob-See-Co)
IS Intego® Suite
Lum,IL LumiGEN™ plus ILeVO
Lum,Lu LumiGEN™, Lumisena™
Lum,Lu,IL LumiGEN™, Lumisena™, ILeVO
PV,IL,OB Poncho®/Votivo®, ILeVO, Obvius Plus
SFI Stine XP F&I
SS+ SoyShield Plus
SS+,SA SoyShield Plus, Saltro®
Untreated No seed treatment

* Seed treatments may include unspecified plant health promoting components.
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